1 2	209-092019	
3 4 5 6 7	RESOLUTION:	Authorize the Transfer of \$25,000 from the Winnebago County Human Services Data Processing Account to the Winnebago County Human Services Capital Outlay – Technology Equipment Account to Purchase a Portal for the Department's Luna System
8	TO THE WINNER	BAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:
9	WHEREAS	s, the Winnebago County Department of Human Services was required to purchase a portal for its
10	Luna system to comply with Electronic Health Record (EHR) certification; and	
11	WHEREAS, to secure what is needed to meet these standards, two items must be purchased: 1) a Patient	
12	Portal product to replace the HealthJump Patient Portal since HealthJump is no longer in the EHR business; and,	
13	2) the Fast Healthcare Interoperability Resources (FHIR) API product, which will be integrated with Luna to help mee	
14	certification standards.; and	
15	WHEREAS, this transfer is being made to accurately account in the Capital Outlay category for this software	
16	purchase due to its value being greater than \$5,000 and its useful life greater than one year.	
17 18	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby	
19	authorizes the transfer of \$25,000 from the Winnebago County Department of Human Services Data Processing	
20	Account to the Winnebago County Department of Human Services Capital Outlay - Technology Equipment Account	
21	to purchase a portal for the Department's Luna system	
22		
23	Fiscal Impact: Th	ere is no fiscal impact.
24		
25		Respectfully submitted by:
26 27	Committee Vote: 8	HUMAN SERVICES BOARD
28		Respectfully submitted by:
29		PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
30	Committee Vote: 3	<u>-0</u>
31	Vote Required for F	Passage: Two-Thirds of Membership
32		
33	Approved b	by the Winnebago County Executive this day of, 2019.
34		
35		
36 37		Mark L Harris Winnebago County Executive